Please Note

vi

For C

Supplier

Cushman & Wakefield

Cushman & Wakefield

Market Research Bureau of Irl

Market Research Bureau of Irl

Friends First Life Assurance Company Dac.
Software Pipeline LTD

Image Supply Systems Audio Visual
Surecom NS Ltd

ARI Services Europe Limited (ARISE)
ARI Services Europe Limited (ARISE)
Smith Institute for Industrial Mathematics
KPMG

PR360

Evros

Evros

Evros

Advanced Wireless Technologies Group Limited
Cullen International SA

Cushman & Wakefield

Cushman & Wakefield

European Communications Office
Cushman & Wakefield

Cushman & Wakefield

Behaviour & Attitudes Ltd

Cartesian Limited

GaaTec Limited

Killbiller Limited

Dot Econ

Dot Econ

Rohde & Schwartz UK Ltd

Mason Hayes & Curran

McCann FitzGerald Solicitors

Analysys Mason Limited

Evros

Friends First Life Assurance Company Dac.
Aspire Technology Unlimited Company
Mason Hayes & Curran

Office of the Comptroller and Auditor General
Cartesian Limited

Plum Consulting Paris SAS

WMS Regulation Services Limited

Red C Research & Marketing Ltd

Ciara Bradshaw BL

Invoices are inclusive of VAT where appropriate

Quarter 3/2021-2022

Supplies subject to Withholding Tax will have it deducted at point of payment which may decrease

the amount actually paid to under €20,000

Penalty Interest may be added at point of payment for late payments over 30 days (or whatever is
agreed with the supplier) which will increase the payment. In addition, if the penalty interest

amount calculated goes over €125 it is then subject to DIRT.

Although an Invoice may have been raised it is possible that no payment has been made yet
The report includes invoices for good or services and does not include reimbursements.
Some Invoices may be excluded if their publication would be precluded under Freedom of Information legislation

over €20,000

Description

Rent

Rent

Professional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services
Rent

Rent

Professional Services
Rent

Rent

Professional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services
Legal Advice

Legal Advice
Professional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services

Total €

266,494.88
227,319.38
140,387.46
140,332.61
118,554.48
97,520.13
95,616.04
88,053.24
76,071.37
76,071.37
70,040.00
66,420.00
61,267.10
60,456.04
59,748.79
55,062.49
54,114.00
53,500.00
49,645.00
49,644.75
43,300.00
41,343.00
41,343.00
40,390.74
39,225.00
38,966.40
36,900.00
35,905.50
35,866.72
33,676.17
32,341.40
31,995.67
30,627.00
30,271.53
30,213.77
30,012.00
26,333.07
25,300.00
24,256.00
23,302.50
22,878.00
21,894.00
21,758.70




