Commission For Communications Regulation Invoices on		
Quarter 3/2021-2022		
Supplier	Description	Total €
Cushman & Wakefield	Rent	266,494.88
Cushman & Wakefield	Rent	227,319.38
Market Research Bureau of Irl	Professional Services	140,387.46
Market Research Bureau of Irl	Professional Services	140,332.61
Friends First Life Assurance Company Dac.	Professional Services Professional Services	118,554.48
Software Pipeline LTD Image Supply Systems Audio Visual	Professional Services Professional Services	97,520.13 95.616.04
Surecom NS Ltd	Professional Services	88,053.24
ARI Services Europe Limited (ARISE)	Professional Services	76,071.37
ARI Services Europe Limited (ARISE)	Professional Services	76,071.37
Smith Institute for Industrial Mathematics	Professional Services	70,040.00
KPMG	Professional Services	66,420.00
PR360	Professional Services	61,267.10
Evros	Professional Services	60,456.04
Evros	Professional Services	59,748.79
Evros	Professional Services	55,062.49
Advanced Wireless Technologies Group Limited	Professional Services	54,114.00
Cullen International SA	Professional Services	53,500.00
Cushman & Wakefield	Rent	49,645.00
Cushman & Wakefield	Rent	49,644.75
European Communications Office	Professional Services	43,300.00
Cushman & Wakefield Cushman & Wakefield	Rent Rent	41,343.00
Behaviour & Attitudes Ltd	Professional Services	41,343.00 40,390.74
Cartesian Limited	Professional Services	40,390.74 39,225.00
GaaTec Limited	Professional Services	38,966.40
Killbiller Limited	Professional Services	36,900.00
Dot Econ	Professional Services	35,905.50
Dot Econ	Professional Services	35,866.72
Rohde & Schwartz UK Ltd	Professional Services	33,676.17
Mason Hayes & Curran	Legal Advice	32,341.40
McCann FitzGerald Solicitors	Legal Advice	31,995.67
Analysys Mason Limited	Professional Services	30,627.00
Evros	Professional Services	30,271.53
Friends First Life Assurance Company Dac.	Professional Services	30,213.77
Aspire Technology Unlimited Company	Professional Services	30,012.00
Mason Hayes & Curran	Professional Services	26,333.07
Office of the Comptroller and Auditor General	Professional Services	25,300.00
Cartesian Limited Plum Consulting Paris SAS	Professional Services Professional Services	24,256.00 23,302.50
WMS Regulation Services Limited	Professional Services Professional Services	23,302.50 22,878.00
Red C Research & Marketing Ltd	Professional Services	22,878.00
Ciara Bradshaw BL	Professional Services	21,758.70
te Invoices are inclusive of VAT where appropriate		
Supplies subject to Withholding Tax will have it deducted at point of payment which may decrease		
the amount actually paid to under €20,000		
Penalty Interest may be added at point of payment for late payments over 30 days (or whatever is		
agreed with the supplier) which will increase the payment. In addition, if the penalty interest		
amount calculated goes over €125 it is then subject to DIRT.		
Although an Invoice may have been raised it is possible that no payment has been made yet		
The report includes invoices for good or services and does not include reimbursements.		
Some Invoices may be excluded if their publication would be precluded under Freedom of Information legislation		